### NYCIDA PROJECT COST/BENEFIT ANALYSIS May 7, 2020

#### APPLICANT

#### **PROJECT LOCATION**

154-68 Brookville Boulevard Jamaica, New York 11422

**Bartlett Dairy, Inc.** 90-04 161<sup>st</sup> Street, Suite 609 Jamaica, New York 11432

#### A. Project Description:

Jughandle Realty, LLC, a New York limited liability company ("Jughandle"), and Bartlett Dairy, Inc. ("Bartlett"), a New York corporation, store, process and distribute dairy and other food products (collectively, the "Company"). The Company seeks financial assistance in connection with the acquisition of an approximately 267,893 square foot parcel of land located at 154-68 Brookville Boulevard, Jamaica, New York 11422 and the construction, furnishing and equipping of an approximately 56,000 square foot industrial building thereon (collectively, the "Facility"). The Facility will be owned by Jughandle and operated by Bartlett and used for the warehousing, processing and distribution of food products.

It is anticipated that the project will retain 35 existing jobs and will create 147 additional fulltime equivalent jobs within three years of project completion.

<b>B.</b> Costs to City (New York City taxes to be exempted):	
Land Tax Abatement (NPV, 25 years):	\$6,930,606
Building Tax Abatement (NPV, 25 years):	\$15,591,853
Mortgage Recording Tax Abatement:	\$271,375
Sales Tax Exemption:	\$667,551
Total Cost to NYC	\$23,461,385

C. Benefit to City (Estimated NYC direct and	
indirect taxes to be generated by Company)	\$30,435,998
(estimated NPV 25 years @ 6.25%):	

D. Benefit to City from Jobs to be Created	
(Estimated NYC direct and indirect taxes to be	
generated by Company) (estimated NPV 25 years	\$16,413,821
@ 6.25%):	



# NYCIDA CORE APPLICATION

Submit your electronically completed Core Application via email to your assigned Project Manager as a Word Document file or a Word Document saved as a PDF.

# A. APPLICANT OVERVIEW

Applicant Name (the "Applicant"): Jughandle Realty, LLC	Name of operating company (if different from Applicant): Bartlett Dairy, Inc.
Operating company address: 90-04 161 <sup>st</sup> Street, Suite 609, Jamaica, New York 11432	Website address: www.bartlettny.com
	NAICS Code: 424430
State and date of incorporation or formation: New York 7/20/2016	Qualified to conduct business in NY?  Yes  No
Applicant is (check one of the following, as applicable):         □ General Partnership         ⊠ Limited Liability Company         □ Sole Proprietorship	<ul> <li>Business Corporation</li> <li>Other:</li> <li>S Corporation</li> </ul>
Is Applicant publicly traded? □ Yes ☑ No Is Applicant affiliated with a publicly traded company? □ Y	Yes No If yes, name the affiliated company:

## **B. APPLICANT CONTACT INFORMATION**

	Name/Title	Company	Address	Email	Phone	Primary <sup>1</sup>
Applicant Contact Person	Robert Patrizio	Bartlett Dairy, Inc.	90-04 161 <sup>st</sup> Street, Suite 609 Jamaica, NY 11432			
Attorney	Joseph N. Paykin	Paykin Krieg & Adams, LLP	2500 Westchester Avenue, Suite 107, Purhase, NY 10577			
Accountant	Greg Wank	Anchin Block & Anchin, LLP	1375 Broadway, New York, NY 10018			
Consultant/Other	Frank Fish	BFJ Planning	115 Fifth Avenue, New York, NY 10003			

# **C. APPLICABLE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE**

Provide the estimated value of each of the following types of Project Financial Assistance being requested. Discuss the estimation of the Requested Financial Assistance with your assigned Project Manager, if needed.

Requested Financial Assistance	Estimated Value of Requested Financial Assistance
Real Estate Tax Benefits	\$500,000 annually
Sales Tax Waiver	\$750,000
Mortgage Recording Tax Benefit	\$350,000

# D. APPLICANT BACKGROUND

Provide a brief description of Applicant's history and the nature of its business. Feel free to include information from Applicant's website or other official documentation describing Applicant. Include information such as when Applicant was founded, who founded the Applicant, a brief history of the Applicant, the Applicant's primary services and market, and the number of Applicant's employees in NYC and elsewhere. Limit the description to 250 words.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Select the individual to whom questions should be directed and who may speak on behalf of Applicant.



New York City Industrial Development Agency

Bartlett Dairy, Inc.("Bartlett"), the operating company who will be leasing the space from the applicant, Jughandle Realty, LLC ("Jughandle"), delivers dairy and other food products to a variety of customers in the tri-state area. Bartlett purchases its products from a variety of vendors primarily located in the tri-state area.

Bartlett started as a one man, one truck operation in 1963, operated by Thomas Malave Sr, who delivered milk to residences in the New York City area. Thomas Malave Sr. married and had five sons, who all helped their father deliver milk to Bartlett's residential customers. Mom and Dad ran Bartlett together and as their sons grew, Bartlett's customer base grew. Eventually Bartlett ceased residential delivery and focused on commercial clientele. Under that stewardship of the sons, who operate the business on a daily basis, Bartlett has seen significant growth into the business it is today. In 1990 Bartlett was incorporated and has since been certified as a minority owned business. Mom and Dad retired in 2009, while the sons continue to run and grow the business.

Bartlett's core customer base is comprised of restaurants, bodegas, and food service establishments. Bartlett also provides the New York City public schools in Manhattan and the Bronx with their daily milk requirements for the student population in the form of half-pint containers. Bartlett also delivers the Archdiocese of New York City's student lunch program.

Bartlett operates a fleet of approximately 60 trucks and employs nearly 200 drivers, helpers, warehouse, administrative, and sales staff.

## E. PROPOSED PROJECT ACTIVITIES

Describe the proposed Project, including its purpose and Project Location, in the text box below. Refer to the example below.

Jughandle is a real estate holding company. Jughandle is seeking financial assistance with the purchase and development of certain real property current located in the Borough of Queens. Jughandle intends to construct a 55,750 square foot warehouse and distribution facility which will include office space and a mechanics shop. The project is the relocation of Bartlett's operations to a site that can adequately support parking for its fleet of approximately 60 trucks, as well as space to expand the warehouse to support anticipated growth. The project will also allow Bartlett to return to Queens after being dislocated when the Elmhurst facility abruptly closed several years ago.

The project costs are estimated to be approximately \$18 million. Jughandle expects to close in the fall of 2019 and anticipate completing construction to move in by the fall of 2020.

The site is approximately 6 acres, and is currently defined as: Lot 1, Block 14260 in the Borough of Queens. The property is located in the neighborhood of Springfield Gardens and is within the boundaries of Community Board 13.

Example: [Applicant Name] ("Applicant") is a [describe general business activity, such as food processor, real estate developer, plastics manufacturer, etc.]. Applicant is seeking financial assistance in connection with the [list Project activities, such as construction, furnishing, equipping, etc.] of a [\_\_] square foot building on a [\_] square foot parcel of land located at [address] (the "Facility"). The Facility will be owned by [Applicant or holding company] and used as a [describe specific business activities associated with the Project such as warehouse, commercial office space, manufacturing facility. . etc.]. The total cost is approximately [Project cost]. The anticipated closing date is []. The project is anticipated to be completed in \_\_\_\_ [months or years].

# F. PROJECT LOCATION DETAIL

Complete this table for each Project Location with a distinct Block/Lot. For Projects with more than one Block/Lot, copy the Project Location table below and paste it directly underneath to complete it.

	Project Locati	on Information	
Project Address: Intersection of Rockaway I	Blvd and Nassau Expressway	Location # of	
Borough/Block/Lot: Queens/14260/1	Community Board #: 13		Neighborhood: Springfield Gardens
Square footage of land: 267,893	Square footage of existing	ng building: N/A	Number of Floors: N/A
How is the anticipated Project Location cur	rently used and what percenta	ge is currently occupie	d? Vacant land
In the case of relocation, what will happen	with Applicant's current facility	? Used by related entity	y □ N/A
Does the Project Location have access to	rail and/or maritime infrastructu	ure? No	
company, whether Affliates or otherwise? ☐ Yes ⊠ No If yes, attach a separate page and provide footage of tenant operations, (3) tenant oc evidencing a right to possession or occupa For the purposes of this question, any licer	details about tenants such as ( cupancy commencement and ancy. se or other right of possession	1) name of tenant busin termination dates, and	ess(es) (whether Affiliates or otherwise), (2) squar (4) copies of leases, licenses, or other document by the Applicant or operating company with resper
to the Project Location shall be deemed a	2		



	Construction in	nformation	
Construction Start Date (as defined in the Poli Facility Operations Start Date (as defined in the			
Does the Project involve the construction of a	new building or an expansion	renovation of an existing building?	? 🛛 Yes 🗆 No
If yes, complete the following questions and at Does the Project involve subsurface disturban Anticipated square footage of Facility after cor Anticipated square footage of <i>non-building imp</i> Please describe any non-building improvemen Square feet of wet lab space created: n/a So Percentage of total building size dedicated to v Are energy efficiency improvements or the ins	nce or excavation? If Yes instruction and/or renovation: 5 provements after construction ints on a separate page. quare feet of wet lab space pro- wet lab space: 0 stallation of a renewable energ	No 55,750 and/or renovation (e.g. parking lot eserved: n/a gy system anticipated as part of the	t construction): 150,000
Which of the below statements best reflects yo			
A contractor has been selected and the pro			
The procurement process has begun but a	contractor has not been selec	cted. Selection is anticipated by: Ar	ugust 2019
The procurement process has not begun. F	Procurement is anticipated to b	pegin by:	
Other:			
Not applicable			
Percentage of tenancy expected at Facility Op Percentage of tenancy expected six months at Percentage of tenancy expected 12 months af Percentage of tenancy expected 18 months af	fter Facility Operations Start E fter Facility Operations Start D	Date: 100	
	Zoning Info	rmation	
Current zoning of Project Location: M1-1 Is a zoning variance or special permit required	d for the Project to proceed at	this Project Location?	∕es ⊠ No
If yes, attach a separate page and describe th schedule for zoning approval. Is the Project subject to any other city, state or			e involved, and the anticipated
If yes, attach a separate page and describe th		21797 BUS	tal review that may be required
Is the Project Location a designated historic la			No
Is the Project Location within the NYC Coastal			

1

# G.ANTICIPATED OWNERSHIP

. Check the accurate description of	the Project Location's anticipat	ed ownership.		
Applicant or an Affiliate is/expects	to be the Project Location's fee	e simple owner.	(Projected) Acquisitio	n date: 10/01/2019
<ul> <li>Applicant or an Affiliate leases/exp</li> <li>Lease is for an entire bu</li> <li>Lease is for a portion of</li> </ul>	•	lion.	(Projected) Lease sig	ning date:
Neither of the above categories full Describe the anticipated over the anticipated over Describe the anticipated over Describe the anticipated over Describe the above categories full	Illy describes Applicant's interest vnership of the Project Location		in the Project Location.	
Does/will an Affiliate own/control the light of the light	he Project Location?  Ves	□ No		
Name of Affiliate: Bartlett Dairy, Inc.	April 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 -	Address of Affiliate	: 90-04 161 <sup>st</sup> Street, Suite 60	09, Jamaica, NY 11432
Affiliate is a (check one of the followi	ng, as applicable):		-	
General Partnership	Limited Partnership		Business Corporation	□ Other:
Limited Liability Company	Sole Proprietorship	$\boxtimes$	S Corporation	

<sup>2</sup> More information on free energy efficiency adv	lvisory services can be found <u>here</u> .
---	---



### I. EMPLOYMENT INFORMATION

The following information will be used as part of the Agency's calculation of the Project's benefit to the City, and as a basis for comparison with the employment information that Applicant will be required to report on an annual basis for the term of the Project Agreement (as defined in the Policies and Instructions).

#### 1. Job Creation Schedule for the Applicant

For all responses in the table below, part-time ("PT") employees are defined as those working between 17.5 and 35 hours per week on average, and full-time ("FT") employees are defined as those working 35 hours or more per week. Hourly wages in Columns E & F should represent the pay rate and are exclusive of overtime. For salaried employees, divide the annual salary by 1,820 working hours per year to calculate an hourly wage.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> The SBA 504 Loan Program, administered by the Small Business Administration, is designed to provide small businesses with long-term financing to acquire and improve major fixed assets, such as owner-occupied commercial real estate and heavy machinery.



H. PROJECT FINANCING

G 1.

2.

I

1. **Sources of Financing**. Provide amounts as aggregates for all Project Locations. Add table rows, if needed.

Sources	Total Amount	Percent of Total Financi	
Equity	\$9,2999	62 35.8	%
Equity Commercial Loan (Bank Name: JPHOPLANC	HASE \$16 700	200 64.2	%
New York City Public Funds	\$		%
Source:	\$		%
Source:	\$		%
New York State Public Funds	\$		%
Other:	\$		%
Total	\$ 2599	1912 10	0%

2. Mortgage amount on which tax is levied (exclude SBA 504 financing<sup>1</sup>): 16,7 00,000

- 3. Anticipated closing date between the [lender(s)]/[financing party(s)]/[financial MARCH 3] 2020 institution(s) and/or funder(s)] and Applicant:
- 4. Uses of Financing. Provide amounts as aggregates for all Project Locations.

and and Building Acquisition Construction Hard Costs (i.e. site excavation, building materials, labor, landscaping, construction materials, etc.)	\$4,000,000 15.4 \$18,663.487 71.8
	\$1843497 710
Construction Soft Costs (i.e. pre-planning, legal, financing, design, etc.)	\$1,362,939 5.2
Furnishings, Fixtures, & Equipment (FF&E) and Machinery & Equipment (M&E) (i.e. generators, desks, chairs, electronic equipment, specialized manufacturing equipment, assembly equipment, etc.)	\$ 1,770,035 6.8
FF&E purchased in NYC	\$
M&E purchased in NYC	\$
Closing Fees (costs associated the execution of deal, i.e. debt service reserve fund, financing fees, loan origination fees, attorney fees, pre-payment penalties, etc.)	\$ 207,501 .8
Other (describe):	\$
Total	\$25999912 100

### **EMPLOYMENT INFORMATION**

he following information will be used as part of the Agency's calculation of the Project's benefit to the City, and as a basis for comparison with the mployment information that Applicant will be required to report on an annual basis for the term of the Project Agreement (as defined in the Policies and istructions).

#### Job Creation Schedule for the Applicant

For all responses in the table below, part-time ("PT") employees are defined as those working between 17.5 and 35 hours per week on average, and full-time ("FT") employees are defined as those working 35 hours or more per week. Hourly wages in Columns E & F should represent the pay rate and are exclusive of overtime. For salaried employees, divide the annual salary by 1,820 working hours per year to calculate an hourly wage. Information included in Column C below will be used to determine eligibility for participation in the HireNYC Program. For program information, see Additional Obligations document. If eligible for the HireNYC Program participation, NYCEDC will provide additional details.

Information included in Column C below will be used to determine eligibility for participation in the HireNYC Program. For program information, see Additional Obligations document. If eligible for the HireNYC Program participation, NYCEDC will provide additional details.

A Job Category	B # of NYC jobs retained by Project	C # of jobs to be added in each year at Project Location in first 3 years of operation to be employed by Applicant		# of jobs to be added in each year at Project Location in first 3 years of operation to be employed by Applicant		# of jobs to be added in each year at Project Location in first 3 years of operation to be employed by Applicant Total # of Jo at Project Location in first 3 years of 3 years of		of jobs to be added in each year at Project Location in first 3 years of operation to be employed by Applicant 3 years of 3 years of 3 years of 4 year 1 for		F Lowest hourly wage for	G Average Fringe Benefit for retained jobs	H Average Fringe Benefit for created jobs
		Year 1: 2020	Year 2: 2021	Year 3: 2022	operation (Sum of all Columns B and C)		Year 1					
FT Executive level	7	0	0	0	7	\$95	4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4	\$34	\$0			
FT Manager level	5	7	0	1	13	\$33	4 4 4 6 6 6	\$8	\$7			
FT Staff level	30	126	5	8	169	\$19.95	4	\$6.00	\$10			
Total FT Employees	42	133	5	9	189	\$	\$15.50	\$9.81	\$10			
Total PT Employees	0	0	0	0	0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0			

#### 2. Job Creation Schedule for tenants at the Facility not affiliated with the Applicant

A	В	l'anno anti-	C	and the second	D	E	F	G	Н
Job Category	# of NYC jobs retained by Project	# of jobs to be added in each year at Project Location in first 3 years of operation		Total # of Jobs at Project Location in first	Average hourly wage for	Lowest Hourly Wage	Average Fringe Benefit for retained jobs	Average Fringe Benefit for created jobs	
		Year 1: 20	Year 2: 20	Year 3: 20	3 years of operation (Sum of all Columns B and C)	Year 1	for Year 1		
FT Employees						\$	\$	\$ -	\$
PT Employees	×= 11 EI	×1		2 <sup>11</sup>		\$	\$	<b>\$</b>	\$

3. Of the Total Jobs at Project Location in Column D in Table 1, how many employees are/will be NYC residents? 110

4. How many employees at the Project Location will be paid below living wage<sup>2</sup> at Project Start Date (as defined in the Policies and Instructions)? 0

- 5. Does the Project currently have, or anticipate having, contract or vendor employees<sup>3</sup> at the Project Location? 🗌 Yes 🗵 No
- Generally describe all other forms of compensation and benefits that permanent employees will receive (i.e. healthcare, employer contributions for retirement plans, on-the-job training, reimbursement for educational expenses, etc.). Healthcare; Defined contribution retirement plan; Defined benefit pension plan; training; vacation days; personal days; statutory holidays
- 7. Will Applicant or any of its Affiliates be required to provide health coverage to its employees pursuant to the federal Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (the "Act")? 🛛 Yes 🗀 No

If yes, provide an overview of the applicable requirements under the Act and an explanation of how Applicant plans to comply with such requirements. If no, explain why and provide a FT employee count using the Act Pursuant to the Act, Bartlett is required to offer health insurance to its employees. Bartlett Employees are eligible for health insurance coverage after 90 days of employment.

Is Applicant currently providing paid sick time to employees in accordance with the Earned Sick Time Act (Chapter 8 of Title 20 of the NYC Administrative Code) and otherwise in compliance with such law?

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> For information regarding living wage, see Additional Obligations document.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Contract or vendor employees are independent contractors (i.e. persons who are not "employees") or are employed by an independent contractor, who provide services at a Project Location.

If yes, provide an explanation of your company's paid and unpaid sick time policy. If No, explain why and provide a table which outlines the number of anticipated employees and hours worked per calendar year.<sup>4</sup>

Employees will be notified of their safe and sick day eligibility at time of hire. For union members, the terms and conditions of safe and sick days and pay, if any, will be provided and governed by a valid and enforceable collective bargaining agreement, including management rights discretion.

#### The following safe and sick day policies apply to non-union employees:

The company complies with all aspects of the New York City Safe and Safe and sick Time Act (Paid Safe and sick Leave Law). Employees are entitled to receive paid safe and sick time in accordance with the COMPANY's policy applicable to that person. At a minimum, employees accrue safe and sick leave at the rate of one hour for every 30 hours worked, up to a maximum of 40 hours of safe and sick leave per calendar year. You can begin using safe and sick leave after the satisfactory completion of the introductory period or 120 days after you begin employment, whichever comes first. All regular full-time, part-time and per-diem/on call employees who work more than 80 hours a calendar year are provided paid safe and sick time.

Safe and sick time is to be used only for illness and other acceptable reasons to use safe and sick time under the Paid Safe and sick Leave Law. Please see the accompanying Notice of Employee Rights. Safe and sick leave is not to be used as personal days or any other reason other than that required by the Paid Safe and Sick Leave Law.

Only 40 hours of unused safe and sick time can be carried over to the next calendar year. However, the Company is only required to let you use up to 40 hours of safe and sick leave per calendar year, unless the Company's policy applicable to a particular person provides for more than 40 hours of safe and sick time. Any safe and sick time above 40 hours must be taken within the year and will not carry over from year to year.

Advance notice is required. If the need for safe and sick time is foreseeable, you must give seven days advance notice of your intention to use safe and sick time. If the need is not foreseeable, the Company requires you to give notice at least two hours prior to the start of your shift on each day of your absence by notifying your immediate supervisor/Department Head of your intention to be absent and the reason for such absence, or as soon as practicable, which will be determined on a case by case basis. If it is determined notice was not given at least two hours prior to the start of your shift or as soon as practicable, you will subject you to disciplinary action.

If you find it necessary to call in to use safe and sick time, during regular business hours, you are to call your immediate supervisor/Department Head. During the evening and night hours, you are to call Dispatch. If you find it necessary to call in to use safe and sick time, you are not to leave a message but must speak to the appropriate person. You are to give your name, department, shift and reason for your call. If you are to be absent for more than one (1) day, you must indicate same when you first call or call again each day. If you use more than three consecutive workdays as safe and sick leave, you may be required to provide documentation from a licensed health care provider. Documentation from a licensed health care provider may also be required when an employee uses safe and sick time before or after his/her vacation, and may be required if the circumstances are otherwise suspicious.

Once the total amount of safe and sick time applicable to a particular person is used in a calendar year, which is from January 1 to December 31, the employee will not be paid for additional safe and sick time. Employees will not be paid for accrued but unused safe and sick time at the time of separation from employment, regardless of the reason for separation (including, but not limited to, quitting, abandonment of position, resignation, layoff, or discharge, with or without cause).

Evidence of the misuse of safe and sick days may result in disciplinary action up to and including discharge. If misuse is suspected, the Company is not required to request but may request a certification from a medical provider stating that you were not able to work on the day or days in question. If a certification by a medical provider is requested and not provided, any days taken off may be treated as unauthorized absences that could lead to further disciplinary action up to and including discharge.

8. Will the Project use an apprenticeship program approved by the New York State Department of Labor? 🛛 Yes 🛛 🛛 No

### J. LABOR

Applicant and its Affiliates hereinafter will be referred to collectively as the "Companies" or individually as a "Company." If none of the following questions applies to any of these Companies, answer No. For any question that does apply, be sure to specify to which of the Companies the answer is relevant.

1. Has any of the Companies during the current calendar year or any of the five preceding calendar years experienced labor unrest situations, including actual or threatened labor strikes, hand billing, consumer boycotts, mass demonstrations or other similar incidents?

🗆 Yes 🛛 No

If Yes, explain on an attached sheet.

2. Has any of the Companies received any federal and/or state unfair labor practices complaints asserted during the current calendar year or any the five calendar years preceding the current calendar year?

Yes X No
If Yes, describe and explain current status of complaints on an attached sheet.

3. Do any of the Companies have pending or threatened requests for arbitration, grievance proceedings or other labor disputes during the current calendar year or any of the five calendar years preceding the current calendar year?

4. Are any of the Companies' employees not permitted to work in the United States?

□ Yes ⊠ No If Yes, provide details on an attached sheet.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup>Information on the Paid Sick Leave Law can be found here.

5. Is there any period for which the Companies did not complete and retain, or do not anticipate completing and retaining, all required documentation related to this inquiry, such as Employment Eligibility Verification (I-9) forms?

🗆 Yes 🖾 No

If "Yes," explain on an attached sheet.

6. Has the United States Department of Labor, the New York State Department of Labor, the New York City Office of the Comptroller or any other local, state or federal department, agency or commission having regulatory or oversight responsibility with respect to workers and/or their working conditions and/or their wages, inspected the premises of any Company or audited the payroll records of any Company during the current or preceding three year calendar years?

□ Yes ⊠ No If "Yes," use an attached sheet to briefly describe the nature and date of the inspection and the inspecting governmental entity. Briefly describe the outcome of the inspection, including any reports that may have been issued and any fines or remedial or other requirements imposed upon any of the Companies as a consequence.

7. Has any of the Companies incurred, or potentially incurred, any liability (including withdrawal liability) with respect to an employee benefit plan, including a pension plan?

□ Yes ⊠ No If "Yes," use an attached sheet to quantify the liability and briefly describe its nature. Refer to any governmental entities that have had regulatory contact with the Company in connection with the liability.

8. Are the practices of any of the Companies now, or have they been at any time during the current or preceding five calendar years, the subject of any complaints, claims, proceedings or litigation arising from alleged discrimination in the hiring, firing, promoting, compensating or general treatment of employees?

Yes DNo If "Yes," provide details on an attached sheet. Note "discrimination" includes sexual harassment.

### K. FINANCIALS

1. Has Applicant, Affiliate(s), Principal(s), or any close relative of any Principal(s), ever received, or is any such person or entity currently receiving, financial assistance or any other kind of non-discretionary benefit from any Public Entities?

2. Has Applicant, or any Affiliate or Principal, or any existing or proposed occupant at the Project Location(s), obtained, or is any such person or entity in the process of obtaining, or contemplating obtaining, other assistance from the NYCIDA/Build NYC and/or other Public Entities?

Yes No If Yes, provide details on an attached sheet.

3. Has Applicant, or any Affiliate or Principal, ever defaulted on a loan or other obligation to a Public Entity?

□ Yes ⊠ No If Yes, provide details on an attached sheet.

4. Has real property in which Applicant, or Affiliate or Principal, holds or has ever held an ownership interest and/or controlling interest of 25 percent or more, now or ever been (i) the subject of foreclosure (including a deed in lieu of foreclosure), or (ii) in arrears with respect to any type of tax, assessment or other imposition?

□ Yes Ø No If Yes, provide details on an attached sheet.

5. Does Applicant, or any Affiliate or Principal, have any contingent liabilities not already covered above (e.g., judgment liens, lis pendens, other liens, etc.)? Include mortgage loans and other loans taken in the ordinary course of business only if in default.

6. Has Applicant, or any Affiliate or Principal, failed to file any required tax returns as and when required with appropriate governmental authorities?

☐ Yes ⊠ No If Yes, provide details on an attached sheet.

7. In the table below, provide contact information for Applicant's references. If the space provided below is insufficient, provide complete information on an attached sheet. List any "Major Customers" (those that compose more than 10% of annual revenues) and any "Major Suppliers" (those that compose more than 10% of goods, services, and materials).

Reference Type	Company Name	Address	Contact Person	Phone	Fax	Email	% of Revenues
Major Customers	NY City Dep't of Education	44-36 Vernon Boulevard Long Island City, NY 11101	Janice Zapinsky				14.4%
Major Suppliers	Harrisburg Dairies, Inc.	2001 Herr Street, Harrisburg, PA, 17103	Kelly McNaughton				15.4%
Unions	Local 584	265 W. 14th Street STE. #902	Sandy Nicosia				

7

		NYC NY 10011		Dan - weather the children in		Sur 1
4	Local 863	209 Summit Road, Mountainside, NJ 07092	Alphonse Rispoli, Jr.			
Dealer	JP Morgan Chase	395 North Service Road, 3rd Fl Melville, NY 11747	Sarah Veitch			
Banks	þ	(9) ·				•

1. 1. 1

### L. ANTI-RAIDING

1. Will the completion of the Project result in the relocation of any plant or facility located within New York State, but outside of New York City, to New York City? State, but outside of New York City, to New York City?

If "Yes," provide the names of the owners and addresses of the to-be-removed plant(s) or facility(ies):

2. Will the completion of the Project result in the abandonment of any plants or facilities located in an area of New York State other than New York City?

If "Yes," provide the names of the owners/operators and the addresses of the to-be-abandoned plant(s) or facility(ies):

#### If the answer to question 1 or 2 is "Yes," answer questions 3 and 4.

- 3. Is the Project reasonably necessary to preserve the competitive position of this Applicant, or of any proposed occupants of the Project, in its industry?
- Is the Project reasonably necessary to discourage Applicant, or any proposed occupant of the Project, from removing such plant or facility to a location outside New York State?
   Yes
   No

If the answer to question 3 or 4 is "Yes," provide a detailed explanation on a separate sheet of paper.

### M. COMPLIANCE WITH LAW

- 1. The Applicant and any owner or occupant of the proposed project is in substantial compliance with applicable local, state and federal tax, worker protection and environmental laws, rules and regulations. 🛛 Yes 🗖 No
- 2. The proposed project, as of the date of this application, is in compliance with all provisions of Article 18-A of the General Municipal Law, including, but not limited to the provisions of Section 859-a and Section 862(1) thereof. 🛛 Yes 🗖 No

### N. ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS

- 1. Is the Applicant considering alternative Project Locations outside of New York City? 2 Yes D No
  - a. If "Yes," where? Newark, New Jersey
- 2. What uses are being considered for the Project Location other than those described in the Proposed Project Activities? none
- 3. How does the Applicant intend to utilize the tax savings provided through the NYCIDA? The New York City market is highly competiative with low profit margins. The tax savings will help to fund a porton of the development of the property and ensure that we are able to continue to offer products at a competative price, while expanding operations in New York City to better serve our customer base.
- 4. What are the primary sources of revenue supporting Applicant's operations? Distribution of dairy and other food products
- 5. If the Applicant's income statement categorizes any revenues as "Other operating revenues," describe what revenues are captured in that category:
- 6. If the Applicant's income statement categorizes any revenues as "Other general and administrative," describe what revenues are captured in that category: ⊠ N/A

## CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned officer/member/partner of Applicant, on behalf of Applicant and its Affiliates, hereby request, represent, certify, understand, acknowledge and agree as follows:

I request that this Application, together with all materials and data submitted in support of this Application (collectively, these "Application Materials"), be submitted for review to the Agency's Board of Directors (the "Board"), in order to obtain from the Board an expression of intent to provide the benefits requested herein for the Project.

I certify that I have the authority to sign these Application Materials on behalf of, and to bind, Applicant and its Affiliates.

I certify under penalty of perjury to the best of my knowledge and belief, after due investigation, that the information contained in these Application Materials is accurate, true and complete and does not contain a misstatement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements contained herein not misleading. I understand that an intentional misstatement of fact, or, whether intentional or not, a material misstatement of fact, or the providing of materially misleading information, or the omission of a material fact, may cause the Board to reject the request made in the Application Materials. I understand that the Agency will rely on the information contained within these Application Materials in producing and publishing a public notice and convening a public hearing. If any information in these Application Materials is found to be incorrect, Applicant may have to provide new information and a new public notice and public hearing may be required. If a new public notice and public hearing is required, they will be at Applicant's expense.

I acknowledge that the submission of any knowingly false or knowingly misleading information may lead to the immediate termination of any financial assistance and the reimbursement of an amount equal to all or part of any tax exemptions claimed by reason of Agency involvement in the project.

I understand the following: that Applicant and Principals will be subject to a background check and actual or proposed subtenants may be subject to a background check, and if such background check performed by the Agency with respect to Applicant or any Affiliates reveals negative information, Applicant consents to any actions that the Agency or NYCEDC may take to investigate and verify such information; that the Agency may be required under SEQRA to make a determination as to the Project's environmental impact and that in the event the Agency determines that the Project will have an environmental impact, Applicant will be required to prepare, at its own expense, an environmental impact statement; that the decision of the Board to approve or to reject the request made in the Application Materials is a discretionary decision; that no Bonds may be issued (if Bonds are being requested) unless such Bonds are approved by the Mayor of the City; that under the New York State Freedom of Information Law ("FOIL"), the Agency may be required to disclose the Application Materials and the information contained therein (see the Disclosure Policy section of the Polices and Instructions document provided to Applicant and signed by Applicant on or about the date hereof (the "Policies and Instructions")); and that Applicant shall be entirely responsible and liable for the fees referred to in these Application Materials.

I further understand and agree as follows:

That notwithstanding submission of this Application, the Agency shall be under no obligation to present Applicant's proposed Project to the Board for approval. If the Agency presents Applicant's proposed Project to the Board for approval, the Agency does not guaranty that such approval will be obtained. If upon presenting Applicant's proposed Project to the Board for approval the Agency obtains such approval, such approval shall not constitute a guaranty from the Agency to Applicant that the Project transaction will close.

That preparation of this Application and any other actions taken in connection with the proposed Project shall be entirely at Applicant's sole cost and expense. Under all circumstances, the Application Fee is non-refundable, including but not limited to the circumstance where the Agency decides, in its sole discretion, to not present Applicant's proposed project to the Board for Approval.

That each of Applicant and each of its Affiliates (collectively, the "Indemnitors") hereby releases the Agency and NYCEDC and their respective directors, officers, employees and agents (collectively, the "Indemnitees") from and against any and all claims that any Indemnitor has or could assert and which arise out of, or are related to, any Application Materials, any actions taken in connection therewith or any other actions taken in connection with the proposed Project (collectively, the "Actions"). Each Indemnitor hereby indemnifies and holds harmless each of the Indemnitees from and against any and all claims and damages brought or asserted by third parties, including reasonable attorneys' fees, arising from or in connection with the Actions. As referred to herein, "third parties" shall include, but shall not be limited to, Affiliates.

That in the event the Agency discloses the Application Materials in response to a request made pursuant to FOIL, Applicant hereby authorizes the Agency to make such disclosure and hereby releases the Agency from any claim or action that Applicant may have or might bring against the Agency, their directors, officers, agents, employees and attorneys, by reason of such disclosure; and that Applicant agrees to defend, indemnify and hold the Agency and the NYCEDC and their respective directors, officers, agents, employees and attorneys harmless (including without limitation for the cost of reasonable attorneys' fees) against claims arising out of such disclosure as such claims may be made by any party including Applicant, Affiliate, Owner or Principal, or by the officers, directors, employees and agents thereof.

That capitalized terms used but not defined in this Application have the respective meanings specified in the Policies and Instructions.

I acknowledge and agree that the Agency reserves its right in its sole and absolute discretion to request additional information, waive any requirements set forth herein, and/or amend the form of this Application, to the full extent permitted by applicable law.

This

day of

Requested, Represented,	Certified,	Acknowledged,	Understood and
Agreed by Applicant,			

I certify that, using due care, I know of no misstatement of material fact in the Application Materials, and know of no material fact required to be stated in the Application Materials to make the statements made therein not misleading. Certified by Preparer,

. 20

Name of Applicant: Jughandle Realty, LLC	

Signatory: Robert	Patrízio	1	
Title of Signatory:	CFO_	K-Ar-	
Signature:		17K	
			$\overline{\mathcal{I}}$

Name of Preparer:	-	
Signatory:		
Title of Signatory:		
Signature:		

# **IDA APPLICATION: ATTACHMENTS CHECKLIST**

Submit the following attachments to your Core Application by the Application Deadline associated with your targeted Board Meeting date.

- A. SFull Environmental Assessment Form or Short Environmental Assessment Form (SEAF, provided by the NYCIDA)
- B. Completed Environmental Audit Report (Phase I) certified to the NYCIDA. Based upon the NYCIDA's review, a Phase II may be requested.
- C. Internal Background Investigation Questionnaire (provided by the NYCIDA). Complete the form for Applicant and any Affiliate. Mail the final page (notarized) with the original signature to:

Strategic Investments Group NYCEDC 110 William Street New York, NY 10038

- D. Doing Business Data Form (Provided by NYCIDA)
- E. Past three years of financial statements for Applicant, Affiliates, and/or guarantors (as applicable). If your financials have line items noted as "Other," provide a short description explaining what the line item entails.
- F. Operating Pro Forma for three years following Facility Operations Start Date, or until solvency.
- G. Past four calendar quarters of NYS-45 MN or ATT filings of Applicant and its Affiliates. Redact employee names and Social Security numbers or provide NYS-45 MN summary page.
- H. Current payroll (or Affiliate payroll if operations comparable).
- I. Kiting, professional development, and promotion policies plan
- J. Signed Inducement Letter on company letterhead. Letter should include a brief description of Applicant, the Project, a determination that the Project would not be completed without receiving the Agency's benefits, and the immediate impact of the Project (500 word limit).
- K. Short Bios for CEO, CFO, and chairperson that include employment history and education.
- L. Contract of Sale/Lease Agreement for acquiring title or leasehold title to the Project Location.
- M. Executed Commitment Letter or Term Sheet from financial institution(s) providing financing that clearly indicates portion(s) in connection with which assistance is being sought.
- N. Organizational Chart of Applicant and Affiliates.
- Non-refundable \$5,000 application fee payable to the NYCIDA, mailed to Strategic Investments Group NYCEDC 110 William Street New York, NY 10038
- P. I Policies and Instructions document signature page (provided by the NYCIDA)
- Q. Additional Obligations document signature page (provided by the NYCIDA)
- R. Letter of community support, if applicable
- S. 🛛 Copy of Acord Certificate of Liability Insurance.

### 617.20 Appendix B Short Environmental Assessment Form

#### **Instructions for Completing**

**Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1.** Responses become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification. Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information

Name of Action or Project:

JFK North Development Site

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):

Intersection of Rockaway Boulevard and Nassau Expressway, Queens, NY 11434

Brief Description of Proposed Action:

The New York City Economic Development Corporation (NYCEDC) and the New York City Department of Small Business Services (SBS) in coordination with Jughandle Realty, LLC (the "Applicant") are seeking a single demapping action, which includes the elimination of an 8.75-acre unbuilt portion of the Nassau Expressway (the "Proposed Action") and authority to dispose of this property to a private developer. The Proposed Action facilitates the disposition of a 6.15-acre portion of the Project Area to Bartlett Dairy (the "Project Site") for the development of a 38,750 gross square footage (gsf) distribution warehouse, with 9,000 gsf of office space and a 6,300 gsf vehicle repair shop, totaling approximately 54,050 gsf of new development ("Proposed Project"). At this time there are no specific plans for the 2.6-acre portion of the site that would remain City-owned.

Name of Applicant or Sponsor:	Telephon		
Jughandle Realty, LLC	E-Mail:		
Address:			
90-04 161st Street, Suite 609			
City/PO:	State:	Zip Code:	
Jamaica	NY	11432	
1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, l	ocal law, ordinance,	NO	YES
administrative rule, or regulation?			
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and		hat 🔽	
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to	question 2.		
2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any	other governmental Agency?	NO	YES
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval:			
<ul> <li>City Planning Commission - ULURP approval (City Map Amendment)</li> <li>Empire State Development - funding</li> </ul>			
3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action?	8.75 acres		
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed?	6.15 acres		
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned			
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor?	8.75 acres		
	114 Amalia == 44		
4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed action			
Urban Rural (non-agriculture) Industrial Comm		ban)	
☐Forest ☐Agriculture ☐Aquatic ☑Other (	specify): Vacant land, airport		
Parkland			
			[

<ol> <li>Is the proposed action,</li> <li>a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations?</li> </ol>	NO	YES	<u>N/A</u>
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?			VES
6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural landscape?			YES
7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Ar			YES
If Yes, identify:	ca i		
	_		
8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels?		NO	YES
b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action?			
c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed act	tion?		
9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements?		NO	YES
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies: As the proposed action requires a building permit, it will meet the state energy code requirements but should not be			
As the proposed action requires a building permit, it will meet the state energy code requirements but should not be exceeded.			
10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply?		NO	YES
If No, describe method for providing potable water:			
	-		
11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities?		NO	YES
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:			
12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic		NO	YES
Places? b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area?			
13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?	in	NO	YES
b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody? If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:	,		
		Marin	
	11.4	1.23	
14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check and	all that ional	appiy:	
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed		NO	YES
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered?			
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain?		NO	YE
to to the broloop one roomen in the root law mood billion			
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources?		NO	YE
If Yes, a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties?			$\checkmark$
b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drai	ns)?	WS Fred	1947
If Yes, briefly describe:		Dates	
		1	5 EU.;

18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?	NO	YES
If Yes, explain purpose and size:		
19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed solid waste management facility?	NO	YES
If Yes, describe:		
20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or completed) for hazardous waste?	NO	YES
If Yes, describe: JFK North, CEQR 17DME006Q Project. Phase II Environmental Site Assessment soit vapor analytical results detected several volatile organic compounds. Site development will incorporate soil gas vapor barrier beneath building slab.		$\checkmark$
I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE I KNOWLEDGE Applicant/sponsor name: JUGHANDLE FEACTY, LUC Date: 5/9/1 Signature: flut patter	BEST O	F MY

**Part 2 - Impact Assessment. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 2.** Answer all of the following questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Part 1 and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or otherwise available to the reviewer. When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept "Have my responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?"

		No, or small impact may occur	Moderate to large impact may occur
1.	Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning regulations?	X	
2.	Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land?	X	
3.	Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community?	X	
4.	Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)?	X	
5.	Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway?	X	
6.	Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities?	X	
7.	Will the proposed action impact existing: a. public / private water supplies?	X	
	b. public / private wastewater treatment utilities?	Χ	
8.	Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archaeological, architectural or aesthetic resources?	X	
9.	Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetlands, waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)?	X	

	No, or small impact may occur	Moderate to large impact may occur
10. Will the proposed action result in an increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage problems?	X	
11. Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health?	X	

**Part 3 - Determination of significance. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 3.** For every question in Part 2 that was answered "moderate to large impact may occur", or if there is a need to explain why a particular element of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3. Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that have been included by the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency determined that the impact may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, probability of occurring, duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for short-term, long-term and cumulative impacts.

<ul> <li>Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation, that the proposed action may result in one or more potentially large or significant adverse impacts and an environmental impact statement is required.</li> <li>X Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation, that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts.</li> </ul>		
NYC IDA	6/24/19	
Name of Lead Agency	Date	
SHARON TEPPER	ASST. VP	
Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Sharon Tepper Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency		
Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency	Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer)	